

CNR No.:DLNT01-003780-2023
SC No. 224/2023
STATE Vs. Pardeep Mor @ Bhat Mandu & Ors.
FIR No. 639/2022
PS Alipur
U/s: 307/120B/482/34 IPC

01.02.2024

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Pardeep Mor @ Bhat Mandu produced from J/C.
Accused Dinesh @ Karala produced from J/C **(Through VC from Rohini Lock-up)**.
Accused Ankit @ Ankita Pistoli produced from J/C **(Through VC)**.
Accused persons namely Ankit @ Sawan and Ujjwal @ Bholu in person on bail.
Sh. Lakshay Yadav, Ld. Counsel for Ankit @ Sawan.
Sh. Abhishek Nagar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ujjawal @ Bholu.
IO / SI Mahesh in person.
SI Hardeep Dhull, Chowki Incharge, Rohini Courts.

An application has been moved by SI Hardeep Dhull, 02nd I/C, Rohini Lock-up, Rohini Courts seeking permission of the Court to appear accused Dinesh @ Karala through VC as he belongs to Gogi Gang and he has serious threats from his rival gangs, therefore, he prayed that accused Dinesh @ Karala may kindly be directed to be produced through VC from Rohini Lock-up.

Request is considered and allowed.

Perusal of record reveals that supplementary charge-sheet qua accused person namely Ankit @ Ankita Pistoli has been received by the Court. Same be taken on record.

B/W issued against SHO Alipur received back unserved with the report that he is on leave till 04.02.2024.

....Contd2/-

Let fresh B/W be issued against SHO Alipur, in compliance of previous order, returnable for NDOH.

In view of the same, be put up for arguments on the point of charge on **28.03.2024**.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

01.02.2024 ^(R)